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June 18, 2008

Ms. Kiera Becker 
Project Manager
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation
Remedial Bureau C
625 Broadway, 1 P*’ Floor
Albany, New York 12233-7015

Re: Schmukler’s Dry’ Cleaners, Brownfield Cleanup Agreement Site No. C360088
Cit\' of New Rochelle, Westchester County 
Remedial Investigation Work Plan

Dear Ms. Becker:

Beminger Environmental. Inc. (BEI) on behalf of our client. HNJ Realty, LLC, is providing a letter report on 
limited indoor air, ambient air and sub-slab soil vapor samples collected associated with one residential 
structure located adjacent to the dry cleaners on March 27, 2008. This sampling was performed during 
remedial investigation activities undertaken during the most recent heating season. BEI was not granted access 
to any other planned sampling locations within the heating season.

Soil Vapor Study

The limited sampling locations (see attached figure) were selected to collect and evaluate the sub-slab soil 
vapor sample, indoor air and ambient air quality’ in accordance with the February’ 2005 Draft New York State 
Department of Hcalth(NYSDOH) “Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intmsion in the State of New York” 
protocols (revised 2006). These sampling locations included the ambient outdoor (OA-2), indoor (IA-1) and 
sub-slab (SS-2) sampling within the 17 May Street, New Rochelle, New York residence.

The SS-1 sample was collected using a hand operated core drilling system to implant a soil vapor sampling 
probe consisting of food-grade polyethylene tubing at 2-inches below the concrete basement floor. After setting 
up the core hole, the penetration was sealed using hydraulic cement around the top of the sampling probe. 
Subsequent to scaling, the annular space within the tubing was purged a minimum of one to three volumes of 
soil gas using a personal sampling pump. During purging and sampling, the flow rate did not exceed 0.2 liters 
per minute. A pre-set regulator and dedicated summa cannister were used to procure the sub-slab soil gas 
sample. Again, the regulator used had a flow rate less than 0.2 liters per minute. Sufficient volume was 
collected to achieve the detection limits required to evaluate the data relative to the guidelines issued bv the 
NYSDOH.

As specified by the NYSDEC, an ambient (outdoor) and an indoor air sample were also collected. The ambient 
outdoor air sample was collected at a representative breathing height (3 to 5 feet above grade), at an upwind 
location - sec attached chemical invcntoiy  ̂ and floor plans. The indoor air sample was collected at a 
representative breathing height (3 to 5 feet above grade) within the basement, proximate to the sub-slab 
sampling location (see attachments). The air regulators were set to obtain approximately Uventy-four (24) 
hours of sampling time; the vacuum readings required that the testing be stopped prior to 24 hours to ensure 
that a negative pressure remained.
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After the required pressure ehanges were observed on the eannister gauge, the cannister was sealed, and 
packaged for transport. The field sampling team maintained the following sample log sheet which summarized 
the following:

a. sample identification,
b. date and time of sample collection.
c. sampling depth,
d. idcntit\- of samplers,
e. sampling methods and devices, 
f  purge volumes,
g. volume of soil vapor extracted,
h. the type of canisters used, the vacuum before and after samples collected,
I. apparent moisture content (diy, moist, saturated, etc.) of the sampling zone, and 
j. chain of custody protocols and records used to track samples from sampling point to 

analysis.

After collection, the sub-slab sampling location was also field screened with a PID; this information was 
recorded in the field book. PID results were less than 0.1 parts per million (ppm) response units.

Upon completion of the day’s sample collection, the summa canisters were transported under strict chain-of- 
custody to an NYSDOH-ELAP certified laboratory H2M Laboratories, Inc. located in Melville, New York 
for VOC analysis by EPA Method TO-15 methodology. The shallow boring associated with sub-slab soil vapor 
testing was abandoned by bentonite grout to grade.

Laboratory Analysis

The three samples were analyzed by H2M Laboratories, Inc., an NYSDOH ELAP-Certified laboratory. 
Summaiy data sheets arc included in as an appendix of this report. An independent third paily validation was 
performed on this data - see attached appendices. The results of the laboratory analysis of the three samples 
w ere compared to the B ackground Indoor A ir  Levels o f  Volatile O rganic C om pounds in H om es S a m pled  hy  
the N ew  York State D epartm ent o f  Health. 1989-1996  published by the NYSDOH Bureau of Toxic Substance 
Assessment in 1997 and included in the NYSDOH G uidance fo r  E valuating So il Vapor In trusion  in the State  
o f  N ew  York, as well as NYSDOH Air Guidance Values (specific to indoor air) also included in the NYSDOH 
guidance document.

As indicated in Table 1, numerous VOCs were detected in each of the three samples. Of the VOCs present, 
particular focus was on the concentrations of Tetrachoroethene (PCE), a common diy-clcaning chemical and 
its typical breakdown products such as Trichlorocthcnc (TCE).

PCE and TCE Upically detected at concentrations of less than 100 micrograms per cubic meter (mcg./cu.m) 
and 5 mcg./cu.m. respectively, in soil gas exterior to a home, generally do not result in significant indoor air 
impacts. Furthermore, based upon NYSDOH recent long term studies on these t\pes of compounds in indoor 
air, PCE and TCE can be typically detected at concentrations of 2.9 mcg./cu.m and 0.48 mcg./cu.m. 
respectively, or less in buildings not known to be affected by a chemical spill or other significant sources of 
these chemicals.

TCE concentrations were below its Method Detection Limit (MDL) for all ofthe three sampling locations. The 
testing results for the sub-slab soil vapor sample reported 2.58 mcg./cu.m of PCE. The outdoor ambient air
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sample reported 1.63 mcg./cu.m of PCE. The indoor air sample in the basement did not report a detectable 
concentration of PCE above MDL.

Based upon this comparison, at this time, no PCE or TCE concentrations were present in the sub-slab vapor 
of the 17 May Street residence that exceed any specifically identified NYSDOH requirements (e.g., VOC 
matrix tables). A letter has been developed for distribution to this residence with an overview ofNYSDOH Fact 
Sheets on these compounds that summarized these facts for NYSDEC review and approval.

Summary and Conclusions

As required, BEI has obtained sub-slab soil gas data at the closest adjoining residence to the Schmuklers 
facilit>- in accordance with sampling guidelines for same. BEI was denied access to the other planned sampling 
locations. Based upon testing of this properly, no PCE or TCE concentrations were identified present in 
subsurface (sub-slab) or in indoor air that exceeded any specifically identified NYSDOH requirement for 
monitoring, mitigation or other activities.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Berninger Environ/nental, Inc.

Walter Berninger 
P res ident/C ons u Itant

cue.
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June 18,2008 DRAFT LETTER

Residence
17 May Street. New Rochelle, Nevv York 

Dear Sir or Madam,

Enclosed are the laboratory' test results for the indoor air (basement) sample and sub slab sample collected from 
your home on March 27, 2008 by Berninger Environmental, Inc. under the direction of the New York State 
Department of Health (NYSDOH). These samples were obtained to help assess whether environmental 
contamination from historic operations at the drv' cleaner (Schmuklers Dr\- Cleaners) may be affecting indoor 
air quality in your home. The air samples were tested for tetrachorocthcne (PCE), a common dry cleaning 
chemical and related compounds.

In air, concentrations of PCE is measured in units of micrograms of PCE per cubic meter of air. These units 
are abbreviated as “mcg/cu.m” PCE was detected at a concentration of 2.58 mcg./cu.m in the beneath the 
concrete slab. No PCE was detected in the indoor air in the basement. PCE was also detected in the outdoor 
air at 1.63 mcg./cu.m exterior to the Schmuklers Dry Cleaners during the sampling event (see attached).

PCE is typically detected at concentrations of 2.9 mcg./cu.m or less in buildings not knovv-n to be affected by 
a chemical spill or other significant source of PCE. This is based upon NYSDOH recent long term studies on 
these types of compounds in indoor air' .The PCE concentrations measured in your home were below the typical 
background concentrations, and they indicate that a source of PCE is not affecting indoor air quality in your 
home or establishment. No other related volatile organic compounds were identified at concentrations of 
concern.

The PCE concentrations detected in your home or establishment do not exceed the New York State Department 
of Health. (NYSDOH) air quality guidelines of 100 mcg./cu.m. Enclosed is a NYSDOH fact sheet entitled 
“Tctrachloroethcne (PCE) in Indoor and Outdoor Air dated May 2003" which provides information about the 
NYSDOH guideline. As the fact sheet explains, the guideline is not a line between levels that cause health 
effects and those that do not. In addition, it is based on the assumption that people are continuously exposed 
to PCE in air all day, every day, for as long as a life time, which, is not likely the case for typical occupancy 
of a residence.

Please note that a remediation system to control any soil vapors emanating from the Schmuklers Dry' Cleaners 
site will be installed as part of the overall remedial process being undertaken to control or reduce off-site 
migration of the Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs).

If you have any health-related questions, please contact Mr. Carl Obermeyer, Public Health Specialist II of the 
New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) at (845) 794-2045. If you have any questions relating to 
the environmental investigation of the Schmuklers Dry Cleaners’ site, please contact Ms. Kiera Becker of the 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) at 1-518-402-9662.

Sincerely,
Berninger Environmental, Inc.

Walter Berninger 
President/Consultant

'NYSDOH study was conducted from 1997 to 2003 for homes heated with fuel oil.



TABLE I - SUMMARY OF VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS DETECTED (TO-15) 
IN INDOOR AND OUTDOOR AMBIENT AIR

Ambient

Berninger Environmental Inc. Sim ple ID: lA l 17 MAY ST SS2 17MAYST 0A 2 17 MAY ST
NYSDOH Study NYSDOH Database NYSDOH Air Guidance 

Values
Sim ple Locations: 17 May Street 17 May Street 17 May Street

Laboratory ID; 0804017-001A 0804017-003A 0804017-002A Homes in NYS 1997 - 2003 Homes in NYS 1989-1996

Sampling Date: 3/27/2008 3/27/2008 3/27/2008 Indoor Outdoor Indoor O utdoor Guideline is specific to

C asir Analyte UniU:

75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/m3 2.87 3.12 3.07 < 0 .2 5 -4  1 < 0 ,25 -4 .2 < 1 0 <1.0 NA

74-87-3 Chloromeihane ug/m3 1.2 0.58 1.4 < 0 ,25 -1 .8 < 0 ,2 5 -1 ,8 < 1 .0 -< 2 .6 <1 -< 2 .8 NA

75-01-4 Vinyl Chlonde ug/m3 ND ND ND <0.25 <0.25 <1 <1 NA

75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromcthane ug/m3 1.52 2.25 1 69 1.1 -5 .4 <0.25 - 2.2 < 1 .0 -3 8 <1,0 NA

75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ug/m3 69.5 7.19 40 0 .3 -6 .6 < 0 .25 -0 .7 < 3 .0 - 5 6 < 1 .0 -< 7 .6 60

110-54-3 He.xane ug/'m3 15 15.3 1.27 NA NA < 1 .0 - 3 6 < 1 .0 -< 3 .6 NA

156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND ND ND <0.25 <0.25 <1 -< 10 <1 -< 1 0 NA

67-66-3 Chloroform ug/m3 2.25 1.86 ND <0.25 - 0.5 <0.25 < 1 .0 -< 8  8 < 1 .0 -< 4 .8 NA

110-82-7 Cyclohe.\ane ug/m3 4 16 4.16 ND < 0 .2 5 -2 ,6 < 0 .25 -0 .3 NA NA NA

540-84-1 2.2,4-Trimeihylpcntane ug/m3 9 9 9.62 ND NA NA NA NA NA

71-4.3-2 Benzene ug/'m3 4,95 6.61 1 18 1 1 -5 .9 0 .6 -2 .2 <3.2 - 5 < 1 .6 -5 NA

142-82-5 Heptane ug'm3 6 4 8 10.8 1.07 NA NA NA NA NA

79-01-6 Trichloroeihene ug/m3 ND ND ND <0.25 <0.25 <1 -<5.4 <1 -<5.4 5

108-88-3 Toluene ug/m3 3 6 6 95.3 6.56 3 .5 -2 5 0 .6 -2 .4 6 5 -2 5 < 2 .0 -6  1 NA

127-18-4 Tetrachloroelhene ug/m3 ND 2.58 1.63 < 0.25-1 .1 < 0 .25 -0 .3 <1 6 -< IO < 1 .6 -< 6 .8 100

100-41-4 Eihylbenzene ug/m3 6.86 10.5 ND 0.4 - 2.8 < 0 .25 -0 .5 < 3 .4 -4 8 <1 -< 5 NA

1330-20-7 Xylene (m,p) ug/m3 139 27,8 1.91 0.5 - 5.6 < 0 .25 -0 .5 < 4 4 -9 .5 < 1 .4 -< 1 0 NA

95-47-6 Xylene (o) ug/m3 4.52 8 81 ND 0.4 -3 .1 < 0 .25 -0 .7 < 3 8 -5 .0 <1 -< 10 NA

622-96-8 4-Eihylioluene ug'm3 1.52 2.46 ND NA NA NA NA NA

108-67-8 1.3,5-T rimeihylbenzene ug/'m3 ND 2.26 ND 0 .3 -  1.7 < 0 .25 -0 .3 < 1 .0 -5 .0 < 1 .0 -< 1 0 NA

95-63-6 1,2,4-T rimethvibenzene ug/m3 3.54 9 3 9 1 13 0 .7 -4 .3 < 0 .2 5 -0 .8 <4.4 - 7.0 < 1 .0 -< 1 0 NA

Note
Bolded and hifthliKhted values represent concentrations detecetd exceeding applicable NYSDOH Background Concentrations and/or Guidance Values 
NA - Not Available
ND - Not Detected above method detection limits



OSR-3

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
INDOOR AIR QUALITY QUESTIONNAIRE AND BUILDING INVENTORY 

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

This form must be completed for each residence involved in indoor air testing. 

Preparer’s Name c T ( » ^ Date/Time Prepared t  A L

Preparer’s Affiliation ^ 2  r u, e>? îione No. 6̂ /  /

Purpose of Investigation_  : 3  ^ ^  Lj / J r r  S  I __

1. OCCUPANT:

Interviewed: Y /N  \

Last Name: Q    First Name; ^   \ St^

Address: 1 3  /M <4 ^

County: tU t

Home Phone: Office Phone:___________________

Number of Occupants/persons at this location O' ^  Age of Occupants I Kjrs ^ (sC>

2. OWNER OR LANDLORD: (Check if same as occupant )

_____First Name: #  q I_________  ^
-A,

Interviewed: Y / ^  ^

Last Name: 

Address: _  

County:__

Home Phone;___________________ Office Phone:_____________

c
w> .

3. BUILDING CHARACTERISTICS

Type of BuildidgQ^Circle appropriate response)

(^Resjdenti^ School Commercial/Multi-use
Industrial Church Other:



I f  th e  p ro p e r ty  is residen tia l, type? (C ircle appropriate response)

Ranch
Raised Ranch 
Cape Cod 
Duplex 
M odular

I f  m u ltip le  un its , how m any?

2-Fam iIy 
Split Level 
C ontem porarjr

3-Family 
Colonial 
M obile Home

A partm ent H o u s e T o w n h o u s e s / C o n d o s  
lo m e  Other:

I f  th e  p ro p e r ty  is co m m ercia l, type?

Business T y p e(s)_______________

Does it include residences (i.e., m ulti-use)? Y / N If  yes, how m any?

O th e r  ch a rac te ris tic s :

N um ber o f  floors- Building age_

Is the building insulated? Y How air tight? T ight ( A ^ r a g ^ J ^ o t  T ight

4. A IR F L O W

Use a i r  c u r re n t tubes o r  t r a c e r  sm oke to  eva lua te  airflow  p a tte rn s  and  qu alita tiv e ly  describe :

A irflow  between floors

A irflow  near source

O utdoor air infiltration

g .V -

Infiltration into air ducts

-M -



5. B A S E M E N T  AND C O N S T R U C T IO N  C H A R A C T E R IS T IC S  (Circle all that apply)

a . A bove g rad e  co n stru c tio n :

b. B asem en t type;

c. B asem ent floor:

d. B asem ent floor:

e. C o n cre te  floor:

f. F oundation  w alls:

g. F o u n d a tio n  w alls:

h. T h e  basem ent is:

i. T h e  b asem en t is: 

j .  S um p  p resen t?

L  W a te r  in sum p? Y applicable

B asem ent/L ow est level d ep th  below  g rad e : S  ( feet)

stone

slab

stone

brick

other

other

covered w ith __________

sealed with

stone other

sealed with

moldy

partially finished

Id en tify  po ten tia l soil v ap o r e n try  po in ts and  ap p ro x im ate  size (e.g., c ra c k s , u tility  p o rts , d ra in s )

6. H E A T IN G , V E N T IN G  an d  A IR  C O N D IT IO N IN G  (Circle all that apply)

Type o f  hea ting  system (s) used in th is bu ild ing : (circle all th a t ap p ly  -  no te  p r im a ry )

H ot air circulation 
Space Heaters 
E lectric baseboard

T he p r im a ry  type o f fuel used is:

H ea t_ p u n a p « .= ;-^  Hot w ater baseboard
^^;^^^^eam radiation 3  Radiant floor

W ood stove O utdoor wood boiler O ther

Natural Gas 

W ood

D om estic hot w ate r ta n k  fueled by : 

B o ile r/fu rnace  located in: / ^ B ^ m e  

A ir condition ing :

Fuel Oil 
Propane 
Coal

Kerosene
Solar

Outdoors M ain Floor Other_

None



A re th e re  a i r  d is tr ib u tio n  d u c ts  p re se n t?  Y / n

D escribe  the  su p p ly  a n d  cold a ir  r e tu rn  d u c tw o rk , an d  its cond ition  w h ere  v isib le, in c lu d in g  w h e th e r  
th e re  is a cold a ir  r e tu r n  an d  th e  tig h tn ess  o f  d u c t jo in ts . In d ica te  th e  locations on  th e  flo o r p lan  
d ia g ra m .

7. O C C U P A N C Y

Is b asem en t/lo w est level occup ied? Full-tim e O ccasionally Seldom  A lm ost N ever

Level G en e ra l Use o f  E ach  F lo o r (e.g.. fam ilv roo ro . b ed ro o m , la u n d ry , w o rk sh o p , s to rag e )

B asem ent 

I*' F loor 

Floor 

3 '“ F loor 

4*̂  F loor

8. F A C T O R S  T H A T  M A Y  IN F L U E N C E  IN D O O R  A IR  Q U A L IT Y

a. Is th e re  an  a ttac h ed  g a ra g e?

b. Does the g a ra g e  have a se p a ra te  h ea tin g  u n it?

c. A re  p e tro leu m -p o w ered  m ach ines o r  vehicles 
s to red  in th e  g a ra g e  (e.g., lawnm ower, atv, car)

d. H as the  b u ild ing  ev e r h ad  a A re?

e. Is a kerosene o r  un v en tcd  gas space  h e a te r  p re se n t?

f. Is th e re  a  w o rk sh o p  o r  h o b b y /c ra ft a re a ?

g. Is th e re  sm o k in g  in th e  bu ild ing?

h. H ave c lean in g  p ro d u c ts  been  used  recen tly ?

i. H ave cosm etic  p ro d u c ts  been used recen tly ?

y / ( T ^

Y / N / M ^

Y / N / N A  
Please specify_

W hen?

here? _

Y / N W here & T ype? _

Y /  |^ ^ |)how  frequently?

hen & Type?

Y / ( J P w h e n  &  Type? _



j .  H a s  p a in tin g /s ta in in g  been done in the last 6 m o n th s?  Y / ^ ^ ^ h e r e  & W hen? 7  (f r s

k. Is th e re  new ca rp e t, d ra p e s  o r  o th e r  textiles? 

I. H av e  a ir  fresheners been used recen tly?  

m. Is th e re  a kitchen ex h au st fan? 

n. Is th e re  a b a th ro o m  exhaust fan?

0. Is th e re  a clothes d ry e r?

p. H as th e re  been a pestic ide  ap p lica tio n ?

A re  th e re  odors in the bu ild ing?
I f  yes, please describe :_______________S ?  L

N W here & W hen? l \

When & T y p e?________________

If yes, where vented?___________

N If yes, w here vented?___________

N If yes, is it vented o u ts id ^ ^ ^ Y ^  

hen & Type?_________________

^ Y> N

Do an y  o f the  bu ild ing  o ccu p an ts  use solvents a t w ork?
(e.g., chem ical m anufacturing or laboratory, auto mechanic or auto body shop, painting, fuel oil delivery, 
boiler mechanic, pesticide application, cosm etologist

If  yes, w hat types o f  solvents are used?

If  yes, are their clothes w ashed at w ork? Y / N

Do an y  o f th e  bu ild ing  occupan ts reg u la rly  use o r  w o rk  a t  a d ry -c lean in g  serv ice? (Circle appropriate 
response)

Yes, use dry-cleaning regularly (weekly)
Yes, use dry-cleaning infrequently (m onthly or less)
Yes, work at a dry-cleaning service

Is th e re  a  rad o n  m itigation  system  fo r  th e  b u ild in g /s tru c tu re ?  Y te o f  Installation:
Is the system  active o r  passive? A ctive/Passive

9. W A T E R  AND S E W A G E .

W a te r  S upply: c P u b lic^ l/a te i^  Drilled W ell D riven Well Dug W ell Other:

Sew age D isposal: f  Public Sew er ) Septic Tank Leach Field Dry Well O ther:

10. R E L O C A T IO N  IN F O R M A T IO N  (fo r oil spill re s id en tia l em ergency)

a. P rov ide  reasons w hy re location  is re c o m m e n d e d :________________

b. R esiden ts choose to : rem ain in hom e relocate to friends/fam ily relocate to hotel/m otel

c. R esponsibility  for costs associa ted  w ith re im b u rse m en t exp lained? Y / N

d. R elocation  package p rov ided  and  exp lained  to res id en ts?  Y / N



D raw  a  p lan  view sketch  o f  the  b asem e n t an d  firs t floo r o f the  bu ild ing . In d ic a te  a i r  sam p ling  
locations, possible indoor a ir  po llu tion  sou rces an d  P ID  m e te r  read in g s . I f  the  bu ild ing  does no t have  a 
b asem en t, please note.

B asem ent:

11. FLOOR PLANS

F irs t F loor:



D raw  a sketch  o f the  a re a  su rro u n d in g  th e  b u ild in g  being  sam pled . I f  ap p licab le , p ro v id e  in fo rm atio n  
on sp ill locations, p o ten tia l a i r  co n tam in a tio n  sou rces (industrie s, gas s ta tio n s , r e p a ir  shops, landfills, 
etc.), o u td o o r a ir  sam pling  location(s) an d  P ID  m e te r read ings.

12. OUTDOOR PLOT



13. P R O D U C T  IN V E N T O R Y  F O R M  

M a k e  &  M odel o f  field in s tru m e n t used :

L ist specific p ro d u c ts  found  in  th e  res id e n ce  th a t  have th e  p o te n tia l to affec t in d o o r  a ir  q u ality .

L ocation P ro d u c t D escrip tio n Size
(units) C ondition* C h em ica l In g re d ie n ts

F ie ld
In s tru m e n t
R ead in g
(units)

P ho to  **
Y / N

U ^  V O
Y

1 U
I
\

/ & h u .
J  , h ’WUkU ry ,

 ̂ td O o W  T 'tA i/.l ;// I b f V \

1 ( 0 . l A

l O t A

9 - a u
>

^ ' / o M

O i V c
J 1

I t

'

\ /

-  \ /
J

♦ D escribe the condition o f  the product containers as U nopened  (UO ), U sed (U), o r D e te rio ra te d  (D)
** Photographs o f  the f ro n t an d  b a c k  o f  p roduct containers can replace the handw ritten list o f  chem ical 
ingredients. H ow ever, the photographs m ust be o f  good quality and ingredient labels m ust be legible.

P:\Sccilons\SISNOil Spills\Guidancc Docs\OSRO.doc
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